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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc., (SOMA)
on behalf of Mr. Aris Krimetz, for Wente Winery, which is located at 5565 Tesla
Road, Livermore, California. Figure 1 shows the location of the Site.

This report summarizes the results of the Third Quarter 2005 groundwater
monitoring event conducted at the Site on September 13, 2005. Included in this
report are the results of the laboratory analysis on the groundwater samples, which
were analyzed for:

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d),

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as maotor oil (TPH-mo),

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (collectively referred to

as BTEX),

Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MIBE),

e Gasoline oxygenates, which included tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA),
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), and Methyl
tertiary Amyl Ether (TAME),

e Lead scavengers, which inciuded 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and 1,2-
Dibromoethane (EDB),

« Volatile organic compounds (VOCs), such as tetrachloroethene (PCE),
trichloroethane (TCE), cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), trans-1,2-
dichloroethene (trans-1,2-DCE), vinyl chloride, 1,2-dichloropropane and 1,1-
dichloroethene, using EPA Method 8260B, and

¢ Metals, which included cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc.

These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) and the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services Depariment. Appendix A details the
groundwater monitoring procedures implemented during the Third Quarter 2005
groundwater monitoring event.

1.1 Siie Description

The developed portion of the Site consists of approximately thirty buildings
constructed between the 1920s and 1980s, with an on-site septic system. West of
the winery buildings is an enclosed maintenance and agricultural storage area with
a former UST pit that contained one gasoline and one diesel UST.

The USTs were replaced with three aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), with a
total capacity of 4,000 gallons; the ASTs are reportedly located in the same area of
the former USTs. Although California Water Service Company provides potable
water to the Site, an on-site potable water supply well provides backup potable
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drinking water and process water for the winery facility. This water supply well is
located south of and presumably upgradient from the former USTs area.

1.2 Previous Activities and Investigations

In 1987, two fuel USTs were removed from the Site without agency oversight.
Without available records of the tank removal, there is no information regarding the
condition of the tank or evidence of leakage.

In 1990, the ACHCS issued a notice of violation (NOV) for discharging waste
sludge to an open ditch adjacent to a former steam-cleaning bay, which is at the
south end of the steel storage and welding shed.

Clayton Environmental Consultants (Clayton) conducted a Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment of the maintenance and storage areas. The Phase | study
revealed the existence of the former USTs, former waste discharge area, and a
number of agricultural storage areas.

In 2003, Clayton performed a subsurface investigation at the Site to implement the
recommendations of the Phase | report. As shown in Figure 2, boreholes were
advanced near the ASTs and near other RECs. Soil samples were analyzed for
pesticides, herbicides, petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds
(VOCs), and heavy metals. Groundwater sampies collected from beneath the
former USTs and former steam cleaning areas were analyzed for petroleum
hydrocarbons, VOCs, pesticides and herbicides.

Clayton conciuded that a fuel release in the former UST area impacted the
groundwater at concentrations that significantly exceeded Risk Based Screening
Levels (RBSLs). In the former steam-cleaning bay, which s located
south/southwest of, and presumably upgradient from the former UST pit, no total
petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) or VOCs were detected in the soil. However,
gasoline and motor oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the
groundwater at concentrations that were slightly above RBSLs. Other borehole
samples contained constituents of concern below RBSLs. Figure 2 illustrates the
locations of the soil borings drilled by Clayton.

Wente then retained SOMA to review the Clayton report and provide an alternate
workplan. SOMA’'s workplan included a vicinity well survey, a regional
hydrogeologic study, and an additional site characterization. The site
characterization included sampling and evaluating the water guality of the on-site
water supply well, installing monitoring wells, additional lithologic characterization
to better define the shallow/perched water-bearing zone.

On May 5, 2005, SOMA oversaw Woodward Driling (Woodward) install three
monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-3, as shown in Figure 2. On May 20, 2005,
Woodward developed the newly instalied wells.
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On June 24, 2005, SOMA oversaw Woodward drill two confirmatory boreholes (B-
9 and B-10). The purpose of this investigation was to confirm the presence of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater next to the former USTs and
to evaluate the current soil and groundwater conditions in close proximity to the
former steam cieaning area. The results of this investigation are presented in
SOMA’s report entitled, “Phase |: Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Wente
Winery, at 5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California,” dated July 25, 2005.

1.3 Regional Hydrogeologic Features

The subject site is located in the Livermore Valley Groundwater Basin (LVGB).
The LVGB basin consists of a structural trough that is an important source of
irrigation water for the Livermore Valiey. The LVGB comprises water-bearing
formations derived from alluvial fans, outwash plains and lakes that belong to the
valley-fill Livermore and Tassajara Formations.

In the western part of the basin up to 40 feet of clay caps these water-bearing
sediments. In the vicinity of the subject site, DWR maps the valley-fill with a
thickness of approximately 20 to 30 feet and describes this water-bearing zone as
a permeable unit consisting of sand and gravel in a clayey sand matrix. The DWR
delineated the potentiometric surface of valley-fill groundwater near the Site at
approximately 20 to 30 feet below ground surface (bgs).

Based on the regional hydrogeologic study, groundwater flow in the valley-fill and
underlying Livermore Formations is to the northwest/north. The nearby water
supply wells west of and presumably downgradient from the Site are potentially
exposed to the on-site contaminant plume.

There is one on-site well and five wells in the properties immediately west of and
presumably downgradient from the Site. North/northeast of and presumably
up/cross gradient from the subject site there are seven wells within 2,000 feet of
the investigation area. Approximately 1,800 feet south of the Site there is another
water supply well. Available records indicate that six of the seven wells located
north/northeast of and within 2,000 feet of the Site may be used as drinking water
wells.

2.0 Results

The following sections provide the resuits of the field measurements and laboratory
analyses for the September 13, 2005 groundwater monitoring event.
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2.1 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the depths to groundwater, as well as the corresponding
groundwater elevations for the monitoring wells. As shown in Table 1, the depths
to groundwater ranged from 9.19 feet in well MW-1 to 9.61 feet in well MW-3. The
corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 605.97 feet in well MW-1 to
607.71 feet in well MW-3.

The groundwater elevation contour map is displayed in Figure 3. As shown in
Figure 3, groundwater flows north to northwesterly across the Site, at a gradient of
approximately 0.009 feetffeet. This flow direction is consistent with the
groundwater flow direction detected after the well development activities on May
20, 2005.

Naturally occurring biological processes can enhance the removal rate of
contaminants in the subsurface. During the degradation processes, indigenous
bacteria that exist in the subsurface utilize the energy released from the transfer of
electrons to drive the redox reactions that remove organic mass from contaminated
groundwater. The more positive the redox potential of an electron acceptor, the
more energetically favorable is the reaction utilizing that electron acceptor. Based
on thermodynamic considerations, the most energetically preferred electron
acceptor for redox reactions is dissolved oxygen (DO), followed by nitrate,
manganese, ferric iron, sulfate, and carbon dioxide, in descending order of
preference. Evaluating the distribution of these electron acceptors can provide
evidence of where and to what extent hydrocarbon biodegradation is occurring.

In general, all of the DO concentrations were below the solubility standard of O in
the groundwater. The groundwater temperature during this monitoring event
ranged from 20.20°C in well MW-1 to 22.72°C in well MW-3. The solubility
standard for DO in groundwater at 23°C, at an atmospheric pressure of 760
mm/Hg, is approximately 8.6 mg/L. DO concentrations ranged from 7.05 mg/L in
well MW-3 to 7.30 mg/L in well MW-1.

ORP showed positive redox potentiais in all of the wells. As previously noted,
positive redox potentials are more energetically favorable in utilizing electron
acceptors during chemical reactions. This promotes the removal of organic mass
from the contaminated groundwater by indigenous bacteria in the subsurface
during the release of the transfer of electrons.

The field measurements taken during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event are
shown in Appendix B.

2.2 Laboratory Analysis

The historical TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, BTEX, and MtBE groundwater analytical
results are shown in Table 1.
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As shown in Table 1, all TPH-g, TPH-mo, BTEX, and MiBE constituents were
below the laboratory reporting limit throughout the Site. TPH-d was below the
laboratory reporting limit in wells MW-1 and MW-2 and detected at 300 ug/L in well
MW-3. However, the TPH-d sample result did not resemble the standard diesel
pattern. The laboratory designated this variation in the analytical testing by using a
“¥” flag. The laboratory report is presented in Appendix C and provides further
clarification.

Table 2 shows the analytical results for gasoline oxygenates and lead scavengers.
As shown in Table 2, all gasoline oxygenates and lead scavengers were below the
laboratory reporting limit in all of the groundwater samples.

Table 3 shows the historical concentrations of VOCs in the groundwater.
Tetrachloroethene, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane, Cis-1,2-dichloroethene, Trans-1,2-
dichloroethene, vinyl chloride, 1,2-Dichioropropane, and 1,1-Dichloroethene
were all below the laboratory reporting limit in all of the sampiles.

Table 4 shows the historical concentrations of metals in the groundwater.
Cadmium, chromium, lead, and nickel were all below the laboratory reporting limit
in all of the samples collected from the wells. Zinc was below the laboratory
reporting limit in well MW-3. Zinc was detected in wells MW-1 and MW-2 at 27 ug/L
and 23 ug/L, respectively.

Appendix C includes the laboratory report and COC form for the Third Quarter
2005 groundwater monitoring event.

3.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

The results of the Third Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as follows:

+« The groundwater flow direction appears to be north to northwesterly
across the Site, at a gradient of 0.009 feet/feet. The groundwater flow
direction is consistent with the measurements taken after well
development on May 20, 2005. However, further monitoring events will
aid in determining a more detailed groundwater flow direction and
gradient.

+ Based on the resulis of the bic-attenuation study, indigenous bacteria
have effectively removed organic mass from any impacted groundwater
in the subsurface during the release of the transfer of electrons. This is
evident by the high DO levels and positive redox potentials observed
throughout the Site.

» The only compounds detected were carbon bisulfide (0.68 ug/L in well
MW-1), chloroform (0.83 ug/L in well MW-2), TPH-d (300 ug/L in well
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MW-3), and zinc (27 ug/l in well MW-1 and 23 ug/l in MW-2).
Therefore, in general, with the exception of these mentioned
compounds, non-detectable levels of all tested constituents were
observed throughout the Site.

+ In general, the analytical results during the Third Quarter 2005
monitoring event are similar to the low and/or non-detectable levels
observed during the sampling event on May 20, 2005.

Based on the results of the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event, SOMA
recommends the following action items:

1. Continuing the quarterly monitoring events to further understand the
seasonal variations in the groundwater quality conditions.

2. A CPTMIP investigation should be conducted around the former USTs
and steam clean area to evaluate the hydrogeologic conditions and
vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons around the former USTs.
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data & Analytical Results

Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MtBE
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

_ Top of Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total

Mor‘;:'tr_;ll'mg Date Casing Groundwater Elevation TPP:I'_Q TP!}II'_d TPH;TO Benzﬁ.—ne Tolu?Lne benzene | Xylenes MBE
e (feet) foet) (feet) (hgiL} (rgll) (ng/L) (ro/L) (ho/L) (ug/L) (ugfL}

MW-1 May-05 515.16 6.10 609.06 <200 <50 320¥Z <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

605.97 <5D <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <(.5

Ty . S et A e ,‘n‘&:}:"?s‘?x%ﬂmg_&amh i

<200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

<50 <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <(0.5

<200 680 <300 <0.5 1.58 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5
<50 <o 5 <2 u <0.5 <1.0 <0.5

1,850,000 540,000LY | <24, 000 3 820 114 000 40 400 177,700

l 0n5|te Welll May—US

Notes:

The wells were instalied on May 5, 2005 and developed by Woodward Driling on May 20, 2005.

A grab sample was collected after the well development on May 20, 2005.

A grab sample was also collected from the water well, southeast of the water sloarge units on May 20, 2005.
The wells were survayed by Harrington Surveys of Walnut Creek, CA on June §, 2005,

A grab sample was callected from the borings on June 24, 2005.

Tha groundwater elevation for the May 2005 sampling was based on the survey data of Harrington Surveys.

NA: Not Applicable. B-8 and B-10 are boring locations and are not surveyed.
NC: Not calculated.

NM: Not Measured

NS: Not surveyed. The onsite well Is a private well.

TPH-d: Total hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-g: Total hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-mo:Total hydrocarbons as motor oil

L: Lightar weight hydrocarbons centributed to the quanitation

h Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resembile standard
Z Sample exhibifs unknown single peaks or peaks.

< Not Detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
Wente Vineyards :
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitdring Date TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Well _ (ua/L) (ua/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) {na/L) {(po/L)
MW-1 Sep-05 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0

_Sep-05

MW-3

| Sep.-05

Notes:

A grab sample was collected after well development on May 20, 2005.

However, the first time gasoline oxygenates were analyzed was during the
Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

<: Not Detected above the laboratory reporting fimit.

Gasoline Oxygenates:
TBA: tertiary Butyl Alcohol
DIPE: Di-Isopropyl Ether
ETBE: Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether
TAME: Methyl tertiary Amyl Ether

Lead Scavengers:
EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-DCA: 1,2-Dichloroethane



e eSS

Table 3
Historical Analytical Results For Volatile Organic Compound

Analyses in Groundwater Samples
Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Monitoring Date PCE TCE cis-1,2-DCE | trans-1,2-DCE | Vinyl Chloride | 1,2-DCP 1,1-DCE
Well | — (ng/L) | (pg/L) (no/L) {ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/ll) | (ug/L)
MW-1 Sep-05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
WW-2 | Sep05 | <05 | )
w3 | Sep-05 | <05 '<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Notes:.

A grab sample was collected after well development on May 20, 2005. However, the first time
volatile organic compounds were analyzed was during the Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event.
<: Not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

Volatile organic compounds (YOCs)
PCE: tetrachloroethene
cis-1,2-DCE: cis-1,2-dichloroethene
vinyl chloride
1,1-DCE:

TCE: 1,1,1-trichloroethane
trans-1,2-DCE: trans-1,2-dichioroethene

1,2-DCP: 1,2-dichloropropane
1,1-dichloroethene



Table 4

Historical Groundwater Analytical Results

Wente Vineyards
5565 Tesla Road, Livermore, California

Metals

Monitoring Date Cadmijum | Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Well {ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {ug/t) (ug/L)
MW-1 Sep-05 <5.0 <10 <3.0 <20 27

Notes:

Metals were tested at boring B-10 on June 24, 2005.
Due to the results from B-10, the Alameda County Environmental Health Services

requested that SOMA further analyze the wells for metals in a letter dated Sept. 19, 2005.

SOMA collected grab samples from the wells on September 29, 2005.
<: Not Detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
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Field Activities

On September 13, 2005, SOMA's field crew conducted a groundwater monitoring
event in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the CRWQCB and the
ACEHCS. During this groundwater monitoring event a total of three wells  (MW-1
to MW-3) were monitored; see Figure 2 for the locations of the welis.

The depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was measured from the top of
the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. Harrington Surveys
Inc., of Walnut Creek, surveyed the Site on June 3, 2005. The survey datum was
based on an elevation of 566.57 NAVD 88. Top of casing elevation data and the
depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was used to calculate the
groundwater elevation.

The survey data is included in Appendix B for the monitoring wells. The survey was
conducted to comply with EDF requests for electronic reporting of data to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Database.

Prior to collecting samples, each well was purged using a battery operated 2-inch
diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC). During the purging activities, in order to obtain
accurate measurements of groundwater parameters and especially to avoid the
intrusion of oxygen from ambient air into the groundwater samples, field
measurements were conducted in-situ (i.e., down-hole inside each monitoring
well). The groundwater parameters such as DO, pH, temperature, EC, turbidity,
and the ORP were measured in-situ using a Horiba, Model U-22 multi-parameter
instrument. The equipment was calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and
procedures provided by the manufacturer.

The pH of groundwater has an effect on the activity of microbial populations in the
groundwater. The groundwater temperature affects the metabolic activity of
bacteria. The groundwater conductivity (EC) is directly related to the concentration
of ions in solution.

There is a strong correlation between the turbidity level and the biological oxygen
demand of natural water bodies. The main purpose for checking the turbidity level
is to provide a general overview of the extent of the suspended solids in the
groundwaier.

ORP (oxidation reduction potential) is the measure of the potential for an oxidation
or reduction process to occur. in the oxidation process a molecule or ion loses one
or several electrons. In the reduction process a molecule or ion gains one or
several electrons. The unit of the redox potential is the Volt or m-Volt. The most
important redox reaction in petroleum contaminated groundwater is the oxidation of
petroleum hydrocarbons in the presence of bacteria and free molecular oxygen.
Because the solubility of O, in water is low (9 mg/L at 25 °C and 11 mg/L at 5 °C),
and because the rate of O» replenishment in subsurface environments is limited,

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



DO can be entirely consumed, when the oxidation of only a small amount of
petroleum hydrocarbons occurs. :

Oxidation of petroleum hydrocarbons can still occur, when all the dissoived Oz in
the groundwater is consumed, however, the oxidizing agents (i.e., the constituents
that undergo reduction) now become NO';, MnO,, Fe (OH)s, S0, and others
(Freeze and Cherry, 1979). As these oxidizing agents are consumed, the
groundwater environment becomes more and more reduced. If the process
proceeds far enough, the environment may become so strongly reduced that the
petroleum hydrocarbons may undergo anaerobic degradation, resulting in the
production of methane and carbon dioxide. The concept of oxidation and reduction
in terms of changes in oxidation states is illustrated below.

Oxidation
(Eh, mV)

-40 20 0 20 40

«
Reduction

The purging of the wells continued until the parameters for DO, pH, temperature,
EC, turbidity, and redox stabilized or three casing volumes were purged. A
disposable polyethylene bailer was used to collect sufficient samples from each
well for laboratory analyses.

The groundwater sample was transferred to four 40-mL VOA vials and preserved
with hydrochloric acid. The vials were then sealed to prevent the development of
air bubbles within the headspace. The groundwater sample was also transferred
into a one-liter non-preserved amber glass container. All groundwater samples
were placed in an ice chest along with a chain of custody (COC) form. On
September 13, 2005, SOMA's field crew delivered the samples to Pacific Analytical
Laboratory (PAL) in Alameda, California.

Based on the directive of the Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services
in letter to SOMA on September 19, 2005, metals were to be analyzed. SOMA on
September 29, 2005, collected grab samples from each well and tested the sample
for metals.

Laboratory Analysis

The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-mo, BTEX,
MtBE, gasoline oxygenates, lead scavengers, volatile organic compounds, and
metals. Pacific Analytical Laboratory, a state certified laboratory, analyzed the
samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE, gasoline oxygenates, and lead scavengers. EPA

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.



Method 5030B was used to prepare the samples for measurements, and all
constituenis were analyzed using Method 8260B. .

Samples for TPH-d, TPH-mo, and metais were subcontracted through Curtis and
Tompkins, Ltd in Berkeley, CA. TPH-d and TPH-mo measurements were prepared
using EPA Method 3520C and analyzed using EPA Method 8015B. EPA Clean-up
Method 3630C was used to further determine the accuracy of the TPH-d and
TPH-mo results. '

Metal measurements were prepared using EPA Method 3010A and analyzed using
EPA Method 6010B.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Appendix B

Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitoring Wells
Measured by Harrington Surveys, Inc.,
and
Field Measurements of Physical, Chemical, & Biodegradation
Parameters of the Groundwater Samples

at Time of Sampling
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Jun 05 2005 S:03PM Harrington Survewds Inc. 9259355118 p.1

Harrington Surveys Inc.

Land Surveying & Mapping
2278 Larkny Lane, Wainut Creek, Ca. S4597 Phons (S25)935-7228 Fax (925)935-5118
Celil (825:)788-7358 E-Mall (ben51328pachall.met?

SOMA ENVIRONMEINTAL ENGINEERING JUNE 05, 2005
650 ESHOP DL & 203
SAN RAMON, TA. 54583
ATTH: ELENA
5565 TESLA ROAD,
LIVERMORE CA

SURVEY REPORT

CONTROLING PDINTS FOR SURVEY:

CALIFORNIA HPGN MONUMENT 04 FL, CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE 3.
NAD B3. NORTH 2,085,087.52 - EAST 6,213,127.18, LAT. N374256.31172"
W21 42"18 00018,

ELEVATION 566.57, NAVD BB,

CALIFORNIA HPCN MONUMENT D4 FK, CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE 3.
NOETH 2,055 84244 - EAST 6,189.298.07, LAT N37°38°'0207933",
WiZ21"4709.51080

ELEVATION 627.80NAVD 88,

ST REMIENTATHOMN: :
TRINBLE GFE, MODEL 5800 AND LEICA TCA 1800, 17 HORZ. & VERT.
DESERVATRON: EPOUH = 180,

FEELD SUBNEY: UNE 03, 2005,

BEN BARRIMOLTON
BLE 3132




MONITORING WELLS HARRINGTON SURVEYS INC.
A 6665 TESLA RD. FITR LARREY LANE, WALNUT CREEK ©4, JoR#zs2e
C R e i |
'" : [EAST [ECEV. LATITUDE _
1 |308%3B7 62 |E213127.18 |566.51 3 eA298.31176'N FD. 04 Ff HPGN
2 |z085287 52 Jﬂﬁl?’r‘T 68 57 ApA2o0.31116 N FD. HPGH
0 |2008750.57 _ [0200460.00 (81516 | us‘i'a‘fmm NW-1V N. PVGC
11_|2085750 71 mm 515.52 [MW-1 PUNCH N RiM
12 (200675385 620641151 [615.55 3? §52 'l'ﬂﬂﬁ?“ﬂ [BLG COR
13 |706A76367 520651218 51550 52.2MIZN 24 T3] DOBATY
© A_|20BRE7B 16 [5206468.05 [516.03 3?::9‘50 af7EYN ZVNPVC
= | 15 |3088528 50  |8208460.61 816,08 |3700U50 08158 N |1 -2 PUNCH N RiM
u 16 |2066832 04 |S206516.04 814 48 3793051 DAICEN . [121 EBLG COR
o 17 |208BB00 88 |S200508,15 |817.32 37p3D50.73030°N (12184338 VN PVC
a 18 [2088801 16 gmm 1081754 3760060, 13392'N_ | 12194330, 00285 W CHN. RIN
& 19 1025 |5208864.10 [817.64 3Tu3050 82300 N [12194336,62917°'W _|FC COR
20 440 549, ﬂ.s& 37¢0950 70325 N |12704336, c
21_|2086629 00 |5200538 65 37e3851.00818 N _ 121845 W_[FCCOR
‘ | 22 maﬂ 6206354 19 [817. ﬁ 370305106493 N_|121943 38,75846
¢ | 3 |a08013847 [6Z0BHISTE |S5248 |37042D4.B6586'N (1219431081967 W |FD.Z 827
- 4 nmuau 520887577 [h62Ab  [31p4204bOGB0'N (1219431001976 W _|FD. Z 927
a 6 _[2055842 44 |B1AAZ08107 163770 37p380207930°N_|12194708.51084°W [FD. 41K HPGN
Y 6 2055842 A1 [B1BO2GS.07 |637.02  |370350207924 N *tzmm.s'% |FD_4 FKHBGN
5 7 |2058513b0  |AI0BAA2 08 (61600 |57e3952 BII04N 1214336 95621°W_|SET
5 & 208681384 (600984208 |614.98 $703052 B30BA'N_ 121043 S8 03616 W 1E
@ 8 |2(45808.63 |uzwm.az. Bi504 (3703052 75618'N zwa:%ﬂ SET 6.0 NW ‘?EEE'_"““
; 23 | 208650083 _ |Bo0B4TONE |TBOT  |3TaTen2 75N _|121ad337 A268U°W SET 6.0 NW YA
% .
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EIBCONEAERTAL ERNGINEERIRS, IRNC

Well No.: MW | Project No.: 2841

Casing Diameter: 7 inch Address: Wente Vineyards

Depth of Well: \S . pd 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Top of Casing Elevation: (5|< . /& .it Date: 9/13/05

Depth to Groundwater: g | a ft Sampler: John Lohman

Groundwater Elevation: sz_; Qth

Water Column Height: S‘ <) ft

Purged Volume: | ___gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O Pump A,
Sampling Method: Bailer & Pump O
Color: No §4 Yes O Describe
Sheen: No & Yes [ Describe
Odor: No ;zf Yes 0O Describe
Field Measurements:
Time Volume | D.O. pH Temp E.C. Turb. ORP
{gallons)| mg/L °C (uSiem) | NTU
12 0S5 ¢ STRRT| PuR6E
12:5% iy 2 %9335 2oz (17581949 | 1D 4

1715 ¢ 7 1747 7.40| 20.20 N4 | 314 [ \4ST
219 Pon 9 [7.30| 731 |zo.zo [1740] 381 145
1221 P SR ZES




-

5 2

EFrN5-wIROREIAENRTAL ERNSINEERING, IRNC

Well No.:
Casing Diameter:
Depth of Well:

Depth to Groundwater:

Water Column Height:

Purged Volume:

Purging Method:

Sampling Method:

Color:
Sheen:

Odor:

Fieid Measurements;

Mw T
z

inch

14,90 it
Top of Casing Elevation: %@dft
130t
Groundwater Elevation: @‘J}_ i
5. {EG ft

_%

Bailer O

gallons

Bailer 3¢

Project No.: 2841

Address: Wente Vineyards

5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore

Date: 9/13/05

Sampler: John Lohman

Pump

Pump O

Yes [ Describe

Yes 0O Describe

Yes O Describe

Time Voiume | D.O. pH Temp E.C. Turb. ORP
(gallons) | mgl/L l ) ':C (LSfem) | NTU

[Z 4% P STER T CulRkloe]
2. S em Z |6.zg] 33 [2loq | Jek (75147
2.6 3 pwn L |57 7213 leed7 2901999 | 142
2. 5€ Pm & |6qal7.0¢ | Zio7 (210|999 |14y
| Oz Pwn B | 7)A|7.0% |20 42| )T10 999 | /U
[~ 05 fm | SR A BLTD

Noies:




e

- —— -

I —

T —
——

—

——————

——

FrWwWIRCOMNEAER TAL. ERCGIFEERIMNG, I

Well No.:
Casing Diameter:
Depth of Well:

Depth to Groundwater:
Groundwater Elevation:
Water Column Height:

9.6

b7
3979 #

Project No.: 2841

Address: Wente Vineyards

Date: 9/13/05

5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore

Sampler: John Lohman

Purged Volume: O gallons

Purging Method: Bailer 0O Pump ,IZ’

Sampling Method: Bailer g& Pump O

Color: No P: Yes [1 Describe

Sheen: No F‘_ Yes [ Describe

Odor: No ?( Yes O Describe

Field Measurements:

Time Volume | D.O. | pH ’ Temp E.C. | Turb. ORP
(galions)| mo/L ' | °C usfem) | NTU

[ 3% Pun STRHE T PR EE=.
b4 P | Z (169 704 2256|1748 T99 [ 140
|1 47 Pw) 59 1K63 63712279 1742 999 | 14/
7Y & 174931 693|272. 74740 | Ta9 | 142
Yy P € [747]6Aaz[22. 721740 [1%9 | 14z
|14+ QpA Lo [7.051690 |2zZ.72]17406| 799 | THT
180 v | Sk E9




Appendix C

Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Form
for the
Third Quarter 2005 Monitoring Event

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



PAL FPacific Analviical Labioratary

ES) Weart Midway Ave. Smte 208
Alurneds, CA 24501 Phone (518} Ed4-0364

27 September 2005

Mansour Sepehr

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton, CA 94588

RE: 6565 Tesla Rd, Livermore

Work Order Number: 5090004

This Laboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report
was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designee, as verified by the
following signature.

Sincerely,

_ﬁ”{f f;ﬁ oy gﬁf}ﬁw

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratory Director



CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page 1 of 1

Pacific Analylical Laborator Analyses
851 W Midway Ave, Suite 2018
Alaineds, CA 94501 PAL LOGIN # Soicoot
(510)864.0364 Phona
£510)864-03865 Fax Sampler: Jolhn Lohman
Project Mo: 2841 Aeport To: Tony Perini
Project Mame: 5565 Tesla Road, Livermore  Company : SOMA Envirchmental %
Turnaround Time: Standard ___ Telephone; 925-244-6600 E
Fax: 925-244-6601 £
Matrix Preservative E lg:__ &
[ = v
Lab sampling Date  |=1 5% tof | % g w &l ®
Sample ID. oIE 8 Q 8lel |82
Mo, Thne 2 Contain i E =
; o Sis| | omanen T iEl= 18] |B I£(3
MW-1 9113105 |Z2:.21Fm | X 4 VOA + 1L | X XX B
MwW-2 911305 | &5 P b AVOA+IL | X XX I RNE 4
AL MW-3 81365 | .Sbemn X 4VOA + 1L | X X1 X X|X| »
Notes: RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
E0F QUTPUT REQUIRED i T £ 2 B LA 3. 20 P
Sifica Gel Gleanup Method § s a /J ~ 15475 DATEAIME ;xynuw &"fm«uu—?ﬁ ﬁ?,frff/' Barerme
i Z . DATETIME DATETIME
s
DATETIME > DATETIME

i
=



. SOMA Environmental Engincering Enc. Project: 5365 Tesla Rd, Livermore
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2841 Reported:

| Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 27-Sep-05 11:36

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

l | Sample ID Laboratery ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 5090004-01 Water 13-Sep-05 12:21 13-8ep-05 15:56
MW-2 5096004-02 Water 13-Sep-03 13:05 13-Sep-05 15:56

l MW-3 5090004-03 Water 13-Sep-05 13:350 13-Sep-05 15:56

l Pacific Analytical Labﬂrﬂto!‘,‘f‘ The results in this report apply to the sampies analvzed i accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analyrical report must he veproduced in iis entirvery.
l Tage | of 14




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Praject Number: 2841 Reporied:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 27-8ep-05 11:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (5S090004-01) Water Sampled: 13-Sep-0512:21 Received: 13-Sep-05 15:56

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 200wyl 1 BIS2701  13.8epD5  26-8ep05  EPA8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.500 " " n " » B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloorethane ND 2.00 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane ND 200 " " " M " "
L.1.2-Trichlorocthene ND 0.500 » “ " “ " n
L,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.500 " “ " " " "
1,1-Dichlorosthene ND 0.506 " " " n " "
ETBE ' ND 0.500 " " " " “ "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzenc ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TBA ND 2.50 " » “ " “
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzenc ND 560 N " - " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzenc ND 2.00 " " " " " )
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlorepropane ND 200 " " " " " "
1.2-Dibromoethan ND 2.00 " " " " " "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500 E " " " " “
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " " “
1.2-Dichloropropane WD 0.500 " " " " "
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " "
1.3-dichlorobenzene NI 0.500 v " " " "
1.3-dichloropropane ND 0.500 " " " " "
1.4-Dichlorberzene ND 0.500 " " " ; "
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.300 “ " " B " "
2-nitropropane ND 2.00 “ . " " " "
4-Chlorotolucne ND +.500 i " ‘. w B “
4-Tsopropyltcluene ND .500 " o " " " "
ACETONE ND 5.00 " " " " "
Acetonitrile ND 0.500 n " " . " "
Alylchloride ND 2.50 " " “ " . "
Benzene ND €.300 " " " " " K
Bromobenzene ND 0.500 " " u " " "
Bromochloremethane ND 0.500 " " " " "
Bromoform ND 5.00 " " " N " "
Butan-2-one{ MEK) ND 200 " " "

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report aoply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This apalvtical report must be reproditced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 14



SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc, Project: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2841 Reporied:
Pleasanion CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 27-Sep-05 11:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyle Result Limit Cnits Dilution Batch Prepared Amnalyzed Method Notes

MW-1 (5090004-01) Water Sampled: 13-Sep-05 12:21 Received: 13-Sep-05 15:56

Carhon bisulfide 0.680 (.500 ug/l 1 BIS2701L  13-Sep-05 26-Sep-05 EPA 82608
Chlorobenzene ND 2.00 “ " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Chloroprene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
cis-1,2 dichloroethene ND 0.500 " " " " "
cis-1,3-Dichloro-1-Propene ND 0.500 " n " n " "
CIS-1.4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 2,50 " " " " " "
Dibromochloromethane ND 2,00 " " " " " "
Diethylether ND (.500 " " " " " "
Ethy] methacrylate ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Freon 113 - ND 0.500 " " " “ " "
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 200 " a " " " "
Idomethane ND 2.00 " " " " " "
tsopropylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " u
mép-Xylene ND 1.60 " . o " " "
Methylene dichloride ND 10.0 " " " " " "
Naphthene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
n-Bulylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " .
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " n "
o-xylene NI 0.500 " a " " " "
Pentachloroethane ND 1.00 " i " - N N
sce-Butylbenzene ND (.5G0 " " " " “

Styrens ND 2.00 " " " . " "
teri-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " I "
Tetrachlorocarbon ND £.500 " " " " r
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.500 " " B " " "
Tetrahvdroturan ND 5.00 " " " " " N
Toluene ND 2.00 " " " " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " " " . - "
trans-1.4-Dichloro-2-bulenc ND 2.50 0 " “ “ " "
Trans-Di-1,2-Chloroethylene ND ©.500 " . “ " " "
Methyl isobutyi kelone ND 0.500 " " " " " o
Chloromethanc ND 0.500 | . " " " .
Bromomethane ND 2.00 i " - " " -
Nitrobenzene ND 0.0 " " " " " "
Vinyl chloride wND 0.500 " " " “ " "
Pacific Analytical Labaratory The results in this report apply to the sampies onalyzed in accordance with the chain of

casiody document, This analyticol veport must he reproduced in s entirety.

Pape 3of 14



SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanion CA, 94588

Project: 3565 Tesla Rd, Livermore

Project Number: 2841
Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr

Reparted:
27-Sep-0511:36

Velatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporiing
Analyte Resull Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (5090004-01) Water Sampled; 13-Sep-05 12:21 Received: 13-Sep-05 15:56
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50¢  ug! 1 BIS27¢1  13-8ep-0S  26-Sep-05  EPA 8260B
Dibromomethane ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 2060 " ] “
Vinyl acetate NP 2.00 " " " " " "
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.00 " " " " " "
Chlorpethane ND 0.500 " L " " " "
DIPE NI 0.500 " " o n "
1,1-dichicropropene ND 0.500 " " " ] " "
trans-1,3-Dichloro-L-Propene ND 0.500 u " » " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.00 " ” " u " "
2-Hexanone ND 2.00 " n " " " “
TAME ND 2.00 " " " . "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4% 70-130 " » ” ,.
Swurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 109 % 7i-130 “ " n "
Surrogate: Perdeuterololuene 96.6 %a 70-130 i " "
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 50.0 " " " N EPA 8015M
MW-2 (5090004-02) Water Sampled: 13-Sep-05 13:05 Received: 13-Sep-0t3 15:56
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 uz/l 1 BI32701 13-Bep-05 26-8ep-05 EPA §260B
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 4.500 | " N " n
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloorethane ND 2.00 " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2.00 ! ! " " "
1,1.2-Trichtoroethene ND 0.500 " . , ! " '.
1,1-Dichlorocthane ND 0.300 " " " " "
1.1-Dichloroethenc ND 0.560 ! " " " " i
ETBE ND (.500 ! " i "
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.500 ! " "
TBA ND 2.50 " . "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.500 " " N
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzence ND 200 " ] u
1,2-Dibromae-3-Chicropropane ND 2.00 " ll ! " "
1,2-Dibromoethan ND 2.00 " " ) i
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500 " i " u "
1.2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " .
1.2-Dichlorepropane WD 0.500 ' " ' " "
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzenc NI 0.500 " " " " “
1,3-dichlorobenzenc ND 0.50¢ u " " N
Pacific Analytical Laboralory The resiits in this report apply to the samples analyzed acenrdance with the cham of
custody document. This anaivtical reperi rust be reproduced In ils entivety.
Page 4 ol 14




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number; 2841 Reporied:
Pleasanion CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 27-8ep-05 11:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Unirs Dilution Batch Prepated Analyzed Method Notes

MW-2 (5090004-02) Water Sampled: 13-Sep-05 13:05 Received: 13-Sep-05 15:56

1,3-dichloropropane ND 0.500  ugi 1 BIS2701  13-8ep-05  26-Sep-05 EFA 82605
1.4-Dichlorbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
2,2-Dichleropropane ND 2.00 " " “ " " "
2-Chlorololuene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
2-nilropropane ND 2.00 " " " " "
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.500 " " " u " "
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 0500 o " " " " "
ACETONE ND 5.00 “ " " . a "
Acctonitrile ND .5G0 " " i " " "
Alylchloride ND 250 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 3.500 " " " " " "
Bromobcnzene ND 0,500 " " " " " "
Bromochloromethane ND 4.500 " " n " W i
Bromoform ND 5.00 " " " " " N
Butan-2-one{ MEK) ND 2.00 " " " " "
Carbon bisunlfide ND £.500 " " " " - "
Chiorobenzene ND 2.00 " " " " " "
Chiloroform 0.830 0.500 " " n " "
Chloroprene ND 0.500 " " " . .. N
cis-1,2 dichlorocthene ND 0.500 " “ " " “ "
cis-1,3-Dichloro-1-Propene ND 0.500 " " " " “ "
CI18-1.4-Dichlore-2-bulene ND 2.50 " » " " " "
Dibromechloremethane ND 2.00 " . 0 " " "
Diethylether ND 3.560 " " " " " "
Ethyl methacrylate ND 0.500 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 - " " “ " "
Freon [13 ND 0.500 ! " . " " "
Hexachioro-1,3-Butadiens ND 2.00 " " . “ " -
ILdemethane ND 2.00 " " " " "
Lsopropylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " "

mécp-Xyiene ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Methylene dichloride ND 10.0 " “ " N N
Naphthene ND 0.500 " " " “ " “
n-Butvlbenzene NI 0.500 " " " " “ "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " '.
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " " n "
Pentachloroethane ND 1.00 “ " " " " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samplex analzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. Thiv analvtical report st be reproduced in ity entirely.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

6620 Owens Drave, Saite A
Pleasanton CA, 94588

Project: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Project Number: 2841

Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr

Reported:
27-8ep-05 11:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyie Result Lirnit TUnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (5090004-02) Water Sampled: 13-Sep-05 13:05 Received: 13-Sep-05 15:56
sec-Butylbenzene ND G500 ugd 1 BIS2701  13-Sep-05  26-bep05  EPA 8260B
Styrene ND 2,00 " " " v " "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 " " B " " "
Tetrachlorocarbon ND 0500 " . " " "
Tetrachloroethene WD 0.500 " " " "
Tetrahydrofuran ND 5.00 " " " " " "
Tolugne ND 2.00 " " " " " "
MTBE ND 0.500 " - " " " “
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butenc ND 250 " " " " " "
Trans-Di-1,2-Chloroethylene ND 0.500 . " » " " "
Methyl isobutyl kelone ND 0.500 " " “ " " "
Chieromethane ND 0.500 " " " “ " "
Bromomethang ND 2.00 " " " "
Nitrobenzene ND 10.0 " " " . “ "
Vinyl chioride ND 0.500 " " " o " "
Bromodichioromethane ND 0.500 0 " " M
Dibromomethane ND 0.5G0 " " N
Dichloreditiveromethane ND 2.00 " " " “
Vinyl acetate ND 2.00 " " " "
Trichlorotluoromethane ND 2.00 " " 0 " .
Chlorocthane ND 0.500 " [ a N "
DITE ND 0.500 " " "
1,1-dichloropropene ND 0.500 " - " " N
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.00 " " " " " "
trans-1.3-Dichloro-1-Propene ND 3.500 " " " - . "
2-Hexanone ND 200 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2,00 " " " “ . "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 230 70-131) " " " u
Surrogare: Dibromofluoromethane F1l% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Perdewerotoluene 96.29; 76130 " " "
Gasoline {CA-C12) ND 50.0 " “ " EPA 8015M

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The vesults in this repart apply to the samples angivzed in accordonee with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in 115 entirely.
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SOMA Environmenial Engineering Inc. Project; 5563 Tesla Rd, Livermote
6620 Owens Drive, Surte A Project Number: 2841 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 34588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 27-8¢p-05 11:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilmicn Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Notes

MW-3 (5090004-03) Water Sampled: 13-Sep-05 13:50 Received: 13-Sep-05 15:56

1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthanc ND 200 uw 1 BIS270]  13-Sepd5  26-Sep05  EPA 8260B
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.500 " " " " " "
1,1,.2,2-Tetrachloorethane ND 2,00 " " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2,00 " " u " " "
1,1,2-Trichlorogthene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 . “ 0 " " "
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ¢.5G0 " " " " " "
TBA . ND 250 ¢ . . . " "
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0,500 » " " n a "
1,2,4-Tnmethylbenzene ND 2,00 " " " N " "
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chleroprepane ND 200 " " " - " “
1,2-Dibromozthan ND 2.00 " " " . M "
1,2-Dichlerobenzenc ND 0.500 " " " E N "
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " " " a
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.500 " " " " - "
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " “ " - "
1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
1.3-dichloropropanc ND 0.500 " " n " "
i.4-Dichlorbenzenc ND 0.500 " " “ " " "
2,2-D¥ichloropropanc ND 200 " " “ “ " "
2-Chierotoluene ND 0500 " " " " " "
2-nitcopropane ND 200 " " " " " "
4-Chlorotolucne ND (.300 " " - " " "
4-Isopropyltoiuene ND 0.500 " n " " n -
ACETONE ND 500 " " " " " "
Acetonilrile ND 0.500 " " " " “ "
Alvlchloride ND 2.50 " i " " " "
Benzene ND 0.500 " I " " " "
Bromobenzene ND 0.500 " " " - "
Bromochloromethane ND 0.500 " " " " .
Bromaform ND 500 " . " " " n
Butan-2-one{ MEK) ND 2.00 " " " " n "
Carbon bisulfide ND 0.500 " " " " " .
Chlorcbenzene ND 2.00 " " " " u "
Chlorolorm ND 0.500 " " “ "

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resuits in this report appiy fo the samples analyzed in aceardance with the chain of

custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in iis enlivety.

Page 7 of 14




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc,

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A
Pleasanton CA, 94588

Project: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore

Project Number: 2841
Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr

Reported:
27-Sep-05 11:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporting
Analyle Resuil Limit Units Diluijon Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes
MW-3 (5090004-03) Water Sampled: 13-Sep-05 13:50 Received: 13-Sep-05 15:56
Chioroprene ND 0.500  ugd 1 BIS2761  13-8ep-05  26-8ep-05  EPARIFIB
¢is-1,2 dichloroethene ND 0.500 " " " 0 “ "
¢is-1,3-Dichloro-1-Propene ND 0.500 " " " " "
CI8-1,4-Dichlore-2-butene ND 2.50 " " " “ " a
Dibromachloromethane ND 2.00 " " i " " “
Diethylether ND 1.500 “ " “ " "
Ethyl methacrylate ND G500 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 n “ " “ " B
Freon 113 ND 0.500 " " " " " B
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ™D 2.00 “ " B « " w
Idomethane WD 2.00 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " u "
mép-Xylene ND 1.00 " " " N N M
Methylene dichionide ND 10.¢ " o " n " "
Maphthene ND 0.50¢ " “ " " " "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 " u " " " “
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " N
o-xylene ND 1.500 " " " " "
Pentachlorvethane ND 1.00 " " u " "
sec-Butyibenzene ND ¢.500 " " " " n
Styrene ND 2.00 " " " w W "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.500 " " » " " "
Tetrachiorocarbon ND 0.500 " - " " " "
Tetrachloroethene N 0.500 " " " " "
Tetrahydrofuran ND 5.00 " " . " "
Toluene ND 2.00 " " " "
MTBE NI 0.300 " " " . "
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 2.50 - " " " "
Trans-Ih-1.2-Chloroethyvlene ND 3.300 " " " " "
Methyl isobutyl ketone ND (.300 ' " " " " "
Chloromethanc ND 0.500 " B " "
Bromomethane ND 2.00 . " " " "
Nitrobenzene D 10.0 " " " « " .
Vinyl chloride ND 0.300 “ " " “ " “
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.500 " " " " " “
Dibromomethane ND 0.500 " " " " "
Dichloreditflaoromethane ND 2.00 " " " ‘. "

Pacific Analytical Laboralory

The vesults in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chaim of
custody document. This analvtical report st be veproduced in ils entirely.
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

6620 Owens Dirive, Suite A
Pleasanton CA, 94588

Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 27-Sep-05 11:36

Project: 5565 Testa Rd, Livermore
Project Number: 2841 Reporied:

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Analyle

Result

Reporting
Limit Units Dilution Barch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-3 (5090004-03) Water Sampled: 13-8ep-05 13:50 Received: 13-Sep-05 15:56

Vinyl acetate ND 200 ugd 1 BIS2701  13-Sep05  26-Sep-05  EPA 52608
Trichloreflucremethane ND 2.00 " " " “ " "
Chloroethane ND 0.500 " " " - “ "
DIPE ND 0,300 " " " " “ "
1.1-dichlotopropene ND 0.500 " " " " n “
trans-1,3-Bichloro-1-Propene ND 0.50G0 " " " " " "
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2,00 " " " " "
2-Hexanone ND 2.00 " " " " . n
TAME ND 2.00 " " " " B "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflvorabenzene #1.6 % 70-130 ’ " " “
Surrogate: Dibromofluaromethane 112% 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 96.2 %0 70-£30 “ v n "
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 0.0 " " " " " EPA 8015M

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The vesults 1 this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical yeport must he reproduced int lis exitivety
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SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2841 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager; Mansour Sepehr 27-Sep-05 11:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reparting Spike Bource Y“REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result “%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B152701 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BI52701-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-05
Surrogate: J—Bmmoﬁuorobenzene 58 ug/l 0.0 21.6 70-130
Sturrogate: Dibromofluoromethanc 54.0 " 30.0 108 70-1310
Swrrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 98 " 56.0 99.6 70-130
1,1,},2-Tetrachloroethanc MND 2.00 "
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.500 "
1,1.2.2-Tewachloorcthane ND 2.00 "
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND 2,00 "
1,1.2-Trickloroethene NI} 0.300 "
1.1-Dichloroethane ND {2.300 "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.500 "
ETBE ND 0.300 "
1.2.3-Trichlorabenzene ND 0.500 "
TBA WD .50 "
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzenc ND 0.500 "
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 "
1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropans ND 2.00 "
1.2-Dibromoethan ND 2,00 "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.500 "
1.2-dichlorosthane WD 0.300 "
1.2-Dichlaropropane ND 0.500 "

1.3.5-Trimethylhenzene ND 0.500 "
1.3-dichlorobenzene ND 0.500 "
1.3-dichloropropane ND 0.500 "
1.4-Dichlorbenzene ND Q.500 !
2.2-Dichloropropanc ND 2.00 "
2-Chisrotolueus ND {.500 "
2-nitropropats ND 240 "
A-Chlorotoluens NI 0,300 "
4-Tsopropylioiuene ND 0.300 "
ACETONE ND 5.00 "
Acetonijtrile ND 0.500 "
Alvichioride ND 2.50 "
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Bromobenzene ND (L5040 "
Bromaochloromethane ND 0.500 "

Pacific Ana]ytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance vith the chain of

custody document. This analytical report musi be veproduced in its entirety.
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' S0MA, Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 3565 Tesla Rd, Livermare
6620 Owens Drive, Suile A Project Number: 2841 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 27-Sep-05 11:36
. Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
l Reporting Spike Saurce %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
' Batch BI52701 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BI52701-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-G3
Bromoform ND o 5.00 ugfl
Butan-2-one( MEK) ND 2.00 "
' Carbon bisulfide ND 0.500 "
Chlerobenzene ND 2.00 "
Chloraform ND £.500 "
Chloroprene ND 0500 "
cis-1,2 dichleroethene ND 0.500 "
cis-1,3-Dichloro-1-Propene ND 0.500 "
CIS-1,4-Dichlore-2-butene NI 2,50 "
l Dibromochioromethane ND 200 "
Diethylether ND 0.500 "
Ethy} methacrylate ND 0.500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
' Freon 113 ND 0.300 "
Hexachlore- 1, 3-Butadiene ND 2.00 "
Idomethane ND 2.00 "
Isopropylbenzene ND Q.500 "
l mé:p-Kylene ND 1.00 "
Methylene dichloride ND 104 "
Naphthene ND 0.504 "
n-Burylbenzene ND 0.500 "
I n-Propylhenzene ND 0.500 "
o-xylene ND 0.500 "
Pentuchioroethane ND 1.00 "
sec-Burylbenzene NP 0.500 "
Stytene ND 2.00 "
tert-Butylbenzenc ND 0.500 "
Terrachlorocarbon ND 0.500 "
l Tetrachloroethene MDD 0.500 "
Tetrahydrofuran ND 3.00 "
Toluene ND 2.00 "
MTBE ND {.500 N
' trans-1.4-Dichlore-2-butenc ND 2.50 "
Trans-Di-1.2-Chlorosthylens ND 500 v
Methiyl isobuty! ketone NI 0.500 "
' Chloromethane ND 0.500 !
Pacific Analytical Laboraiory The resuies in this repart appiv to the sumples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analviical report must be reproduced in its entivery.
l Page 11 of 14




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Numhber: 2841 Reported:
Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager; Mansour Sepehr 27-Sep-05 11:36

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Repuorling Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Lovel Result YeREC Litmite RPD Limit Notes
Batch BI52701 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BI52701-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-03
Bromomethane o ND 2.00 ug/l T
Nitrobenzene ND 10.0 "
Vinyl chloride ND .500 “
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.500 "
Dibromomethane ND 0.300 "
Drchlerodifluoromethane ND 2.00 "
Vinyl acetate ND 2.00 "
Trichlorefluorornethane MND .00 "
Chloroethane ND 0,500 "
DIFE ND 0.500 "
1.1-dichlorepropene ND 0.500 "
trans-1,3-Dichlorn-1-Propene ND 0.500 "
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 2.00 "
2-Hexanone WD 2.00 "
TAME NI 2.00 "
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 50.0 "
LCS (BIS2T01-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-05
Surragate: 4-Bromaftuorabenzenc 50.6 T 56.0 101 76-130
Surregate: Dibromofiuoromethane 48.8 " 500 976 7130
Surragate: Perdenterotoluene ji4 " 5040 103 70-130
1.1.2-Trichloroethens {19 0.500 " 100 119 70-130
1,1-Dichlorecthane 98.7 {1300 " 00 98.7 70-130
1.1-Dichlorocthens IS £.500 " 100 115 70-130
TBA 511 250 " 500 102 70-130
1.2-dichloroethane 117 0.300 " 100 17 70-130
Benzene 11l 0.300 " 100 il 70-130
Chlorebenzene 116 2.00 106 116 70-130
Chloroform 103 0.500 " 100 103 70-130
Tetrachloroethens 574 0.500 " 100 87.4 F0-130
Toluene 117 2.00 " 100 117 T0-130
MTBE 116 0.500 " 100 116 FO-130
Crasoline (Co-C12) 1550 3.0 " 2000 775 130

Pacific Analytical Lﬂb(]]‘at()l'}/ The vesufts in this repori apply Lo the samples angdvzed in accordance with the chain af

custody docament. This anclvtical veport puw! be reproduced i its entirely.
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' SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project; 5365 Tesla Rd, Livermore
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number: 2841 Reported:
l Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 27-Sep-0311:36
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
' Reporting Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Lirmits RFD Eimit Notes
I Batch BI52701 - EPA 5030 Water MS
LCS Dup (BI52701-BSD1} Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-05
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarchenzene Y ugd! 360 02 70130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 47.9 " 56.0 95.8 70-130
Surrogate: Perdenterotoluene 48.4 " 50.0 86.8 7i-130
1.1.2-Trichlaroethene 117 0.300 v 100 117 70-120 1.69 20
1.1-Dichlorocthane 98.8 0.500 " 140 98.8 70-130 0.101 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 108 0.50¢ " 140 108 70130 6.28 20
TBA 457 250 " 330 9.4 70-130 11.2 20
1.2dichloraethane 114 0.500 " 100 114 70-130 2.60 20
Benzene 149 (.500 " Ho 109 70-130 1.82 20
l Chlorobenzene 125 2.00 " 100 125 70-130 147 20
Chleroform 100 {.500 " 100 100 70-130 296 20
Tetrachlorosthene 7.9 1.500 " 100 9.9 7e-130 8497 20
Tolugne 114 240 " 1 114 TO-130 2.60 s
I MTBE 108 0.500 " 100 L0B 70-130 714 20
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1530 50.0 " 2000 76.5 70-130 1.30 0
l Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this report apply to the samples aralvzed i accordanice with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced i its entiretr.
| Page 13 0f 14



SOMA Environmentat Engineering Inc, Project: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore

6620 Owens Drive, Suite A Project Number; 2841 Reporied:

Pleasanton CA, 94588 Project Manager: Mansour Sepehr 27-5¢ep-05 11:36
Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTEDR

NIy Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Net Reporied

dry Sample results reported on a dry weighl hasis

RTD Relative Percent Difference

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The vesuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in ecordance with the chain of

custody document. This anafvtical report must be reproduved in its entirely.
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File s AMSDChHam) L \DATA\Z2005-Sep-26-101¢, b\26090504.D
UperTator 1 _
Acquired : 256 Sep 2005 1:42 pm using AcgMethcocd VOUOUXY .M
netrumeant PAT, GCMS

Sample Name: BIS2T701-BLEL

Misc Info
Vial Wumber
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File :C:\MSDChem\ 1 \DATA\2005-8ep-26-1016.5\26090502.D
Uperator :

Roquired : 26 Sep 2005 12:09 pm using AcgMethod VOCOXY.M
Instrument : PAL GCMS

Bample Name: BIS52701-BSlé@voc

Miac Info -

Vial Number: 2
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File LC\MSDCRem\ 1 \DATA\2005-S=p-26-1016.b\28020503.D
Operator :

Acquired . 26 Sep 2005 12:3& pm using AcgMethod VOCOoXY . M
Instrument : PRl GCMS

Bample Hame: BIS2701-BElégas
Misz Info
Vial Bumbex: 3
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICGCAL R ExP 3 R T

Prepared for:

Pacific Analytical Laboratery
B51 West Midway Ave
Buite 201B
Alameda, CA 94501

Date: 28-SEP-05
Lab Job Number: 181850
Project ID: STANDARD
Location:

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

op ns Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of




Curtis & Tompkins, LG

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 181850

Client: Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Request Date: 09/13/05

Samples Received: 08/13/05

This hardcopy data package containg sample and QC results for three water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 09/13/05. The samples
were received on ice and intact.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8Cl5B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page : of 1




%157 CHAIN OF CUSTODY cage 1 o1 1

Pacific Analytical Laborator Analyses |
851 W Midway Ave, Suile 2018 : |
Alameda, CA 94501 PAL LOGIN # 5090004 |
(510)864-0364 Phone
(510)864-0365 Fax Sampler: John Lohman
Project No: 2841 Repott To: Tony Perini
Project Name: 5565 Tesla Road, Livermore Company : SOMA Environmental !
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: g25-244-6600 l
Fax: 925-244-6601 8
Matrix Preservative '-éi
Lab Sampling Date  |=| 3|2 # of 2138w 7
Sample ID. ol 6l Qlalz|c] g T :
No. Time Z Containers | T | ¥ =15
== T(E|TiS| (#IE
_ MW-1 813105 7.0 Fm | |X 4VOA +1L [ X X[ X } {ER I
-2 Myy-2 9/13/05 |.tS Paﬂ X 4VOA + 1L | X XX I X |
-3 MW-3 913105  l'Stem | X 4VOA +1L | X X[ X X1 X '
Notes: RELINQUISHED BY: _ RECEIVED BY:
EDF QUTPUT REQUIRED / Ly N N = ’20 (=22
Slhca Gel Cleanup Method / 7z / / 4 J ,,It:” 9 DATETIME W M Q{l:"/ 6ATEIT|ME
p . £l 7‘ ) (>3 -
Uj}j““‘e (Qﬁwa,t J y% ”ZVWV—W 4/; 3/«5 DATE/TIME ('%Wéiag/ﬂ / D/ATE!TIME
J i -
DATETIME DATEMIME




I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. .

Lab #: 181850 Prep: EPA 35
Client: Pacific Analytical Laboratory Analysis: EPA 8015B
Projectd#: STANDARRD
Matrix: Water Samplecd: 09/13/05
Units: ug/L Received: 09/13/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 09/19/05
Batchi: 105932 Analyzed: 09/20/05
Lalk ID: 181850-001

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

R TR T
[ Hexacosane 83 &0-13b
lield ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 181850-002
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

P R

C10-C24
Motor Oil C24-C36

300

Hexacosane

ield ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 181850-003
e SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0Oil C24-C36

fHexacosane - ‘ 75 60-135

Type: BLANK Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC309636

3ﬁﬁ$ﬁ£ﬁ&
Diesel Cl0-L24
Motor Oil C24-C36

R )

Hexacogane

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Not Detected

Regortini Limit

e of

S

ad

- ..
&
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Sample Name :
FileName
Method
Start Time
S5cale Factor:

131850-0038g,105332
G:4YGCLIE\CHB\262B050 . RAW

0.0

: BTEH256S5.MTH
: 0,01 min End Time
Plot Offset:

[\:x on
[

I m1|m||||||m|m||‘nln ||| Im\nul M Hmﬂhllnu\nuamliulwJhmhml ||\|m\|m]||nimdm

: 19,99

7 my

Chromatogram

—

I\.J

Sample #: 1099%32 rage 1 ol 1

Date : %/21/05 08:35 AM

Time of Injection: 9/20/05 0£9:40 EM

Low Point ; 6,95 mV High Point : 324.64 mV

Plot Scale: 317.7 mV
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c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 181850 Prep: " EPA 3520C

Client: Pacific Analytical Laboratory Analysis: EPA BOLS5B

Projecti#: STANDARD

Matrix: Water Batch#: 105932

Units: ug/L Prepared: 09/15/05

biln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 09/20/05
e: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

parg Iin- QC309637

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 2,192 88 53-138

...A. L
lHexa osane 79 60-135
yRe: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
abr ID: QC309&638

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 2,641 106  53-138 19 36

Hexacosane 97 67(7)‘:13 5

NE 0 T N e ,m M,

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 1.0
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CUFI'IS & Tompklns L'I'd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley CA 4710, Phone (510) 486—0900

Date: 14-0CT-05
Lab Job Number: 182178
Project ID: 2841
Location: 5565 Tesla R4, Livermore

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: (EKM*Q UJU¢%i~.lL LATE

Project Manager

Reviewed by: (:::;;) aé
<i§§idﬁ§\Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 182178

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Project: 2841

Location: 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore

Request Date: 09/29/05

Samples Received: 09/25/05

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 09/29/05. The samples
were received intact at ambient temperature.

Metals (EPA 6010B):
No analytical problems were encountered,

Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page _| of J__

Analyses

Analyiical Laboratory Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # l i; ;2 ' 7g
Berkeley, CA 94710 5
(510}486-0900 Phone 1
{510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: John Lohman g
Project No: 2841 Report To: Tony Perini E
Project Name: 5565 Tesla Hd, Livermore Company : SOMA Environmental qg q
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 d p\m
Fax: 925-244-6601 d) 33
Matrix Preservative o =
Lab Sampling Date |=| 5|2 #of 141918 |2 J=
No. Sample 1D. Time » :;u g Containers| T % % Qfe S §
L - 500 ML N .
—| |Mw-1 9/29/2005 \ 7: )& BOLY
- . 500 ML o .
A |Mw-2 9/26/2005 ) 7 75 oLy
I . 500 ML o | o .
- ; MW -3 9/29/2005\5 5’2’ POLY
Notes: EDF QOUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: HEC#I}IED BY:
Y VT
: ’-7 DATEIT ANMA Ao DAT
A
/ DATE!TIME DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

Ny

i T




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: B Location: 55
Client: SCOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 30102
Projectf: 2841 Analvsis: EPA 60108
TUnits: ug/L Sampled: 09/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 09/29/05

l Batchi : 106348 Prepared: 10/03/05
i ID: MW-1 Matrix: Water

. SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/04/05

182178-001
Analyrt
Chromium
Lead
Hickel
Zinc
Field ID: MW-2 Matrix: Watexr
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/04/05
Lab 1ID: 182178-002
f
Cadmium ND
Chromium ND 10
Lead ND 3.0
Nickel ND 20
Zinc 23 20
IIField ID: MW-3 Matrix: Water
Type : SAMPLE Analyzed: 10/04/05
Lab ID: 182178-003
l' Cadmium NI 5.¢
Chromium ND 10
Lead ND 3.C
Nickel ND 20
Zinc ND 20
BLANK Mactrix: Filtrate
QC311357 Analyzed: 10/03/05

AfaivEe

Caamium

Chromium

I' Lead
Nickel
Zinc

ND= Not Detected
IRL: Regortin Limit

-

FPage of 2.




' Curtis & Tompxking, Lid,

lBat ch QC Report

Lab #: 182178 Location 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Envircemmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EF2 3010A

Project#: 2841 Analysis: EPA 6010B

Matrix: Filtrate Batchi: 106348

Units: ug/L Prepared: 16/03/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 10/03/05

'TYPE: BS Lab ID: QC311358
Cadmium 50.00 52.54 105 80-120
Chromium 200.0 201 .4 101 80-120
Lead 100.0 85.249 95 T6-124
Nickel : 5GC.0 514.2 . 1032 B0-120

' Zinc 50G.0 527.2 105 80-120

'Type: BSD Lab ID: QC3L1359 .

l Cadmium 50.00 53,17 106 a0-120 1 20
Chromium 200.0 205.2 103 80-120 2 20
Lead 100.¢C S6.22 96 76-124 1 20
Nickel 500.0 522.1 104 80-2120 2 20
Zinc 500.0 536.2 107 80-120 2 20

lRPD: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 e
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l Cb Cunrtis & Tompking. Lid.

'Batch QC Report

Lak #: 182178 Location 5565 Tesla Rd, Livermore
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 3010A
l Project#: 2841 Rnalysis: EEA 6010B
Field ID: LEZZZZZZZZZ Batch#: 106348
M55 Lab ID: 182211-002 Sampled: 09/30/05
Matrix: Filtrate Received: 09/30/05
Units: ug/L Prepared: 10/03/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 10/03/05
Type: MS Lab ID: QC3I11360
Cadmium <0.5500 " 50.00 50.90 102 BO-120
Chromium 0.9464 200.0 202.6 101 80-120
l Lead <(3.5698 10C.0 85 .41 g5 61-135
Nickel 3.697 500.0 498.3 29 77-120
Zinc <1.533 500.0 £15.85 103 75-124
lType: MSD Lab ID: QC3113e1
Cadmium 50.00 50.10 100 8¢-120 2 20
Chromium 200.0 201.2 100 80-120 1 20
l Lead 1ce.0 82.12 82 61-135 4 23
Nickel 50C.0 491 .6 98 77-120 1 20
l Zinc 50¢.0 506.6 101 75-124 2 20
lRPD: Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 _ a.c
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